We have never declared or paid cash dividends on our ordinary shares. We currently intend to retain all available funds and any future earnings
to support our operations and to finance the growth and development of our business, and therefore do not anticipate paying any cash dividends on our
ordinary shares in the foreseeable future. Any future determination to declare cash dividends will be made at the discretion of our board of directors,
subject to compliance with applicable laws and covenants under our credit facilities, which may restrict or limit our ability to pay dividends, and will
depend on our financial condition, operating results, capital requirements, general business conditions and other factors that our board of directors may
deem relevant.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of December 31, 2018 presented in U.S. dollars:

● on an actual basis; and

● on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the (i) sale of 500,000 ADSs at a public offering price of $4.00 per ADS in a public offering we
completed in May 2019 and (ii) sale of 339,130 ADSs in this offering at a public offering price of $4.00 per ADS.

As of December 31, 2018
Actual As Adjusted

$ $
Cash and cash equivalents 2,952,456 5,525,954

Shareholders’ equity:
Issued capital 41,178,623 43,752,121
Reserves 1,942,390 1,942,390
Accumulated losses (38,064,556) (38,064,556)
Total shareholders’ equity 5,056,097 7,629,955
Total capitalization 5,056,097 7,629,955

The table above excludes:

● an aggregate of 44,823,800 ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of options at exercise prices of between $0.33 and $1.37 per ordinary
share; and

● 27,760,000 ordinary shares issuable upon exercise of warrants at an exercise price of $0.176 per ordinary share.

S-5

DILUTION

If you purchase ADSs in this offering, your ownership interest in us will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the public offering
price per ADS you will pay in this offering and the pro forma net tangible book value per ADS after this offering.

Our historical net tangible book value as of December 31, 2018, was approximately $5.06 million, corresponding to a net tangible book value

[…]

dividing the difference by the actual total number of ordinary shares or ADSs outstanding, as applicable.

The as adjusted net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2018 was $0.04 per ordinary share or $1.73 per ADS (using the ratio of
40 ordinary shares to one ADS). The as adjusted net tangible book value per share gives effect to the (i) sale of 500,000 ADSs at a public offering price
of $4.00 per ADS in a public offering we completed in May 2019 and (ii) sale and issuance of the ADSs in this offering at an offering price of $4.00 per
ADS, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

The as adjusted net tangible book value per share after the offering is calculated by dividing the net tangible book value of $7.63 million, by
176,780,906, which is equal to our as adjusted issued and outstanding ordinary shares. The difference between the public offering price and the as
adjusted net tangible book value per share represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $0.01 per ordinary share or $0.31 per ADS
to existing shareholders and immediate dilution of $0.06 per share, or $2.27 per ADS to new investors purchasing the ADSs in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on an ADS basis:

Public offering price per ADS $ 4.00

Actual net tangible book value per ADS as at December 31, 2018 $ 1.41

Increase in net tangible book value per ADS attributable to purchasers purchasing ADSs in the May 2019 public
offering and this offering $ 0.31

Net tangible book value per ADS, as adjusted to give effect to this offering $ 1.73
Dilution per ADS to purchasers in this offering $ 2.27

S-6

MANAGEMENT

The following table sets forth the names and ages of all of our directors and executive officers. Our board of directors is currently comprised of
seven members, who are elected annually to serve for one year or until their successor is duly elected and qualified, or until their earlier resignation or
removal. Executive officers serve at the discretion of the board of directors and are appointed by the board of directors.

Name Age Position
Dr. Roger Aston 63 Non-Executive Chairman
Mr. Peter Anastasiou 58 Executive Vice Chairman
Mr. Daniel Pollock 58 Non-Executive Director